



\$~67

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 597/2025**

DELHI STATE CIVIL SUPPLIES CORPORATION LTD.

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Raj Birbal, Senior Advocate with
Ms. Raavi Birbal, Advocate.

versus

SH. RAVI SHANKAR & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Counsel for respondent (appearance
not given)

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE GIRISH KATHPALIA

ORDER

17.01.2025

%

[Physical Hearing/Hybrid Hearing (as per request)]

CM APPL. 2795/2025 (exemption)

1. Allowed, subject to all just exceptions.

CM APPL. 2796/2025 (for additional documents)

2. The petitioner management has assailed award dated 30.08.2024 of the Industrial Tribunal, pertaining to reinstatement of services of the workmen, their regularisation and grant of proper pay scales. Learned counsel for respondents workmen sitting in the court room in some other matter came forward and submitted that since he was not supplied advance copy of the paperbook, he needs time. From record it appears that the advance copy was sent through whatsapp to all workmen. However learned counsel for respondents accepts notice. Copy of complete paperbook be supplied to learned counsel for respondents within three days.



3. Digitized record of the trial court be requisitioned atleast one week before the next date of hearing.

CM APPL. 2794/2025 (stay)

3. Subject to the petitioner depositing the entire awarded amount with the Registry of this Court within four weeks, operation of the impugned award shall remain stayed till next date.

4. Towards litigation expenses of respondents, a sum of Rs. 20,000/- shall be paid to each of the respondent by the petitioner within four weeks.

5. Relist on 10.07.2025.

GIRISH KATHPALIA, J

JANUARY 17, 2025/v

Click here to check corrigendum, if any