



\$~29

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**
+ **W.P.(C) 597/2025, CM APPL. 2794/2025, CM APPL. 2796/2025**

**DELHI STATE CIVIL SUPPLIES CORPORATION
LTD.**

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Raj Birbal, Sr. Advocate with
Ms. Raavi Birbal, Advocate.

versus

SH. RAVI SHANKAR & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Rajiv Aggarwal, Advocate.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MANOJ KUMAR OHRI

ORDER

10.07.2025

%

1. Mr. Aggarwal, learned counsel, enters appearance for the respondents and seeks some time to file counter affidavit. He further states that litigation expenses, as directed vide order dated 17.01.2025, has not yet been received by the respondents.
2. Ms. Birbal, learned counsel for the petitioner submits that she will seek instructions on the aforesaid aspect and assures that the said directions will be complied with before the next date of hearing, if not already done.
3. List on 30.10.2025.
4. Interim orders to continue.

MANOJ KUMAR OHRI, J

JULY 10, 2025

ga