



\$~74

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **W.P.(C) 597/2025**

DELHI STATE CIVIL SUPPLIES CORPORATION LTD.

.....Petitioner

Through: Ms. Raavi Birbal, Adv. for Mr. Raj
Birbal, Sr. Adv.

versus

SH. RAVI SHANKAR & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Ms. Meghna De & Mr. Siddharth
Sapra, Advs.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT SHARMA

ORDER

11.12.2025

%

1. This hearing has been done through hybrid mode.

CM APPL. 78359/2025(Early hearing)

2. The present application under Section 151 of the CPC seeks the following prayers:-

“a) Allow the present application and fix an early date for hearing and disposal of CM Appl. 44508/2025, Application under Section 17-B of the Industrial Disputes Act, 1947; and/or
c. Pass any other order/orders which this Hon'ble Court may be pleased in the facts & circumstances of the case.”

3. Issue notice.

4. Learned counsel for the petitioner accepts notice and fairly does not oppose the application.

5. In view of the above, the application is allowed and disposed of.



W.P.(C) 597/2025

6. List on 23.02.2026.
7. Reply to 17B application be filed before the next date of hearing.
8. The next date already fixed i.e. 17.04.2026 stands cancelled.

AMIT SHARMA, J

DECEMBER 11, 2025/nk/ah